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SummAry

Exploring literary sources from the first century bce up to the eleventh 
century ce, this article demonstrates how the history of disabilities in 
antiquity can go further than just collecting ‘interesting case histories’. 
using a model developed by michel Vovelle, the sources are interpreted 
on different levels, taking into account both the cultural context in which 
the text arose and the intentions of the author.

Introduction
To date, the study of antiquity has hardly been a flourishing branch 
of the new and fashionable field of the history of disabilities. In gen-
eral surveys, ancient Greece and Rome are often treated as socie-
ties which would not permit disabled infants to survive. Questions 
regarding infanticide and child exposure still seem to prevail – not 
least in the popular perception of antiquity.
There are many reasons for this ‘backlog’ of classical scholarship on 
matters of disability history. In fact, scholars’ neglect of the subject 
is largely to be explained by the silence of the ancient authors who 
have traditionally been considered the main source for our knowl-
edge of the ancient world. It is not only that these writers did not 
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bother too much about mentioning the impaired; the absence of a 
concept of ‘handicap’ or ‘disability’ makes this a subject which was 
not recognized or problematized as such by the people of the period 
concerned. Of course, other approaches and sources have yielded 
interesting results. Comparative anthropology has proved to be a 
relevant research tool, while osteology and medicine have revealed 
interesting results and remarkable case histories. Juristic texts occa-
sionally point to the living conditions of handicapped people, mainly 
the deaf-mute, blind or mentally impaired. And art historians have 
been occupied with identifying disabilities in depictions on various 
ancient artefacts1.
In this contribution, I will return to the literary sources, by explor-
ing five stories which offer us more than the anecdotal asides which 
one encounters, on occasion, in ancient texts. At first sight, it may 
seem as if the passages concerned can offer the material ancient 
historians have been waiting for for so long, and through the lack of 
which they felt disadvantaged compared to historians of other pe-
riods. We are dealing with about case studies, sometimes produced 
by eye witnesses, which may give an insight into the psychology 
of the disabled and into the way witnesses viewed them. However, 
one should beware of taking these sources at face value. I will 
demonstrate how they can and should be read on different levels. 
furthermore, we must take into account that we are actually trans-
forming or ‘metamorphosizing’ the source evidence: our focus, the 
history of disability, was certainly not that of the authors. Literary 
and cultural conventions need to be reckoned with. Nevertheless, 
these texts were not purely literary games, and on different lev-
els there are links with the societies in which they were written. 
Ultimately it will be seen, I hope, that an accurate reading of these 
literary artefacts is very rewarding. As such, these and similar texts 
will prove to be perhaps the most useful tools for ‘doing’ the history 
of disability. 
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Titus manlius Torquatus: disability and pietas
In the year 362 bce, Lucius Manlius Capitolinus Imperiosus was put on 
trial by Marcus Pomponius, a tribune of the plebs. One year earlier, he 
had been the first dictator clavi figendi causa of Rome, a function in 
which he performed the ceremony of driving a nail into the side wall of 
the temple of Jupiter Optimus Maximus on the Ides of September, as a 
way of reckoning the year in times when letters were not much in use2. 

[2] The people hated him for the severity of his levy, in which they had 
endured not only fines but bodily distress, some having suffered stripes for 
failure to respond to their names and others having been dragged off to 
prison; [3] but more than all else they hated the man’s cruel disposition and 
his surname, Imperiosus, which offended a free state and had been assumed 
in ostentation of the truculence which he used as freely with his nearest 
friends and his own family as with strangers. [4] Amongst other charges the 
tribune cited the man’s behaviour to his son: the youth, he said, had been 
found guilty of no misconduct, yet manlius had excluded him from the City, 
from his home and household gods, from the Forum, the light of day, and the 
fellowship of his young friends, [5] consigning him to slavish drudgery in a 
kind of gaol or work-house, where a youth of distinguished birth and the son 
of a dictator might learn by his daily wretchedness how truly “imperious” 
was the father that had begot him. [6] yes, but what was the young man’s 
fault? Why, he had been a little slow of speech —unready with his tongue! 
But ought not his father to have healed and mended this infirmity of nature 
—if he had a particle of humanity about him —instead of chastising it and 
by persecution making it conspicuous? Why even the dumb brutes, if one of 
their young is unfortunate, do none the less cherish it and foster it. [7] But 
Lucius manlius was aggravating his son’s evil plight by evil treatment, and 
was doubling the burden on his heavy wits; and any spark of native talent 
that might be there he was quenching in the rustic life and boorish bringing 
up amongst the dumb cattle where he kept him. 

(Livy 7, 4, 2-7, transl. B.O. Foster Loeb Classical Library)3

The young son was undoubtedly a teenager (filium iuvenem, iuvenis) 
when he suffered from this parental maltreatment. Most likely, the 
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misconduct happened some years before the father’s dictatorship in 
363 bce. In any case, the young man began his political carreer in 
361, when he was appointed military tribune, which would probably 
make him around twenty-five years of age by then. It seems that a 
speech impediment (quia infacundior sit et lingua impromptus) was 
the cause of his earlier banishment, far away from the city of Rome, 
in a slaves’ environment in the countryside, amid simple folk and 
cattle (uita agresti et rustico cultu inter pecudes habendo). Indeed, 
throughout human history, people with speech impediments have 
been associated with the mentally retarded (tarditatem ingenii). In 
the case of noble families, such children might be concealed in or-
der to avoid shame and embarassment by their public appearance (in 
the same way as the Julio-Claudian family would do their best to 
avoid young Claudius’ performance in public)4. And yes, the clumsy 
utterances of the mute or the speech-impaired were equated with… 
cowish bellowing5. Nevertheless, public opinion did not approve of 
Manlius Imperiosus’ behaviour. The way he treated his son is viewed 
as symptomatic of his lack of respect towards fellow-citizens, friends, 
and close family. It is not said what the other charges (inter cetera) 
were (though one may safely assume that it was about the “fines and 
bodily distress” mentioned in 7, 4, 2). Apparently, maltreatment of 
own offspring could function as the most efficient charge in trial, and 
therefore it is so explicitly elaborated upon.
However, young Titus Manlius did not seem very pleased with the 
idea of his father being submitted to trial.

Everyone was incensed by these charges, except the young man himself. He, 
on the contrary, was vexed to be the cause of additional dislike and accusa-
tion of his father; [2] and that all gods and men might know that he had 
rather help his father than his father’s enemies, he conceived a plan, in keep-
ing to be sure with his rude and uncouth spirit, which, though it set no pattern 
of civic conduct, was yet praiseworthy for its filial piety. [3] Without any-
body’s knowledge, he girded himself with a knife in the early morning, and 
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coming to the City, made his way at once from the gate to the house of marcus 
Pomponius, the tribune. There he told the porter that he must see his master 
instantly, and bade him say that it was Titus manlius, the son of Lucius. [4] 
Being presently admitted —for it seemed likely that he was moved with wrath 
against his father, or was bringing some fresh charge or plan of action —he 
received and returned the salutation of his host, and then announced that 
there were matters of which he wished to speak to him without witnesses. 
[5] When they had all been sent away, he drew his knife, and standing over 
the tribune’s couch with his weapon ready, he threatened that unless the man 
should swear, in the terms he himself should dictate, never to hold a council 
of the plebs for the purpose of accusing his father, he would immediately 
stab him. [6] The frightened tribune, seeing the blade flash in his face, and 
perceiving himself to be alone and unarmed, and the other to be a stalwart 
youth, and, what was no less terrifying, foolhardy by reason of his strength, 
took the oath that was required of him, and afterwards publicly declared 
that he had been compelled by force to relinquish his undertaking. [7] And 
the plebs, however much they would have liked to be given the opportunity 
to cast their votes in the case of so cruel and insolent a defendant, were yet 
not displeased that a son had dared such a deed in defence of his parent; 
and they praised it all the more, because the father’s shocking harshness had 
made no difference in the son’s filial devotion. [8] And so not only was the 
arraignment of the father dismissed, but the youth himself gained distinction 
from the affair; [9] for in the election of military tribunes for the legions, 
which had that year for the first time been resolved upon —until then the 
generals themselves had nominated them, as they do to-day those who are 
known as rufuli —he was chosen second of the six, though neither at home 
nor in the field had he done aught to merit popularity, and no wonder, since 
his youth had been passed in the country, remote from the gatherings of men.

(Livy 7, 5, 1-9, transl. B.O. Foster Loeb Classical Library)6

Here, there is still a trace of the youth’s possible mental retardation 
by long seclusion in the countryside (consilium rudis quidem atque 
agrestis animi et quamquam non civilis exempli tamen pietate lauda-
bile). On the other hand, however, there is no sign of any possible 
impediment when he addresses the porter, received and returned the 
salutations of his host, and severely threatens the unfortunate tribune. 
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Moreover, after his heroic deed, the people of Rome did not hesitate 
to elect him a military tribune, which would have been very unlikely 
if they considered him dumb or retarded. The truth of the matter is 
that neither Livy nor his audience were concerned with questions 
regarding from which impairment the youth might have suffered or 
how he somehow coped with it. This is very much a story of piety and 
filial devotion. Unlike his father, the young man stuck to the virtue 
of pietas, a key-concept to Roman society. As such, he outshone his 
father by his virtuous behaviour.
Young Titus Manlius became one of the heroes of Republican Rome: 
three times a consul (in the years 347, 344 and 340 bce) and three 
times a dictator (in 353, 349 and 320 bce). His most well known feat 
dates from probably 360 bce when, with the full approval of the dicta-
tor Titus Quinctius Poenus, he took up the challenge of fighting a giant 
Gaul. He decapitated his enemy and put the Celt’s torques around his 
own neck, from which he gained his cognomen Torquatus7. As con-
sul in 340 bce, Titus Manlius Torquatus had his own son sentenced 
to death for insubordination: he fiercely attacked the enemy without 
the permission of his father. In other words: the reckless young man 
did exactly the opposite as his father did twenty years earlier, when 
he fought the giant Gaul with the full approval of his dictator. As a 
consequence, the harsh sentence uttered by Manlius Torquatus was in 
no sense a deviation from the pious behaviour he had himself shown 
towards his father. On the contrary, the act of sentencing his own son 
was a deed of both pietas and iustitia: as a bearer of imperium, he had 
to put the state’s interests before familial ties or personal feelings8. 
In sum, it seems best to read Livy’s narrative as an exemplum on pietas 
outshining personal sentiment or feelings: a son defending his father 
who had treated him badly, the very same son condemning his off-
spring to death since pietas required him to do so9. We also get glimps-
es of how popular opinion or morals viewed the facts, or at least how 
Livy imagined people would have reacted. They disapprove of a father 
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removing his seemingly retarded son to the countryside; they would 
have liked to teach that father a lesson by putting him on trial in court, 
but they respected the deed of the son in defence of his father; they 
were horrified at the dictator Manlius Torquatus’ severe punishment 
of his son, but at the same time they respected it as an act of pietas 
par excellence. It would be both pointless and anachronistic to inter-
pret the whole story as a narrative on disability and mental trauma, to 
explain Manlius’ reckless behaviour in fighting the Gaul or his aggres-
sion towards his son as signs of the trauma of a neglected youth not 
being dealt with properly. On the other hand, this story at least reveals 
something about the history of disabilities: the shame aristocratic peo-
ple experienced when their son in one way or another did not meet the 
requirements of the class, the way they tried to hide the shame of hav-
ing such offspring, and the possibly deteriorating conditions to which 
such children were subjected in the countryside.

marcus Sergius Silus: Stoic virtue overcoming disability
The remarkable exploits of Marcus Sergius Silus, praetor in 197 bce, 
at first sight read as the story of a disabled war veteran overcoming 
traditional boundaries imposed on people suffering from a similar 
situation. Apart from some notes in Livy, the only extended literary 
account on Sergius Silus is to be found in Pliny’s Naturalis Historia, 
more precisely in the middle section of the seventh book, a section 
dealing with the achievements of human maturity.

In these cases it is clear that courage played a great part but fortune played 
a greater still. In my opinion at least, no one could justly rate any man higher 
than marcus Sergius, even though his great-grandson Catiline detracts from 
the honour of the name. In his second campaign, he lost his right hand; in the 
course of two campaigns he was wounded twenty-three times with the result 
that he was partially crippled in both hands and both feet, his spirit alone 
remaining undiminished. Though a disabled soldier, he fought on through 
many subsequent campaigns. Twice he was captured by Hannibal (for it was 
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with no ordinary enemy that he was engaged), twice he escaped from captiv-
ity, although he was kept shackled hand and foot every day for twelve months. 
He fought four times with his left hand alone, and two horses he was riding 
were killed under him. [105] He had a right hand made for himself out of iron 
and, fighting with it tied on, he raised the siege of Cremona, defended Placen-
tia, and captured twenty enemy camps in Gaul. All these incidents appear in 
the speech he made during his praetorship when his colleagues were trying to 
debar him from the sacrifices because of his infirmity. What piles of decora-
tion would he have accumulated with a different enemy; [106] for it makes the 
greatest of differences in what historical circumstances each man’s heroism 
occurs. What crowns did Trebia, Ticinus or Trasimenus bestow? What crown 
was won at Cannae where flight was the summit of courage? Others certainly 
have conquered men but Sergius conquered fortune also.

(Pliny NH 7, 104-106; transl. m. Beagon)10

for those interested in the factual details of the history of disability, the 
detail on the artificial hand made out of iron is striking. Literary refer-
ences to prosthetics in antiquity are very rare, and except for Sergius’ 
case, it is always about wooden prosthetics11. Archaeology, ancient 
textual evidence and surgical practice till the First World War all pre-
sent amputations in which the cut end of the bone was smoothened 
and covered as far as possible with skin12. Of course, we do not know 
whether Sergius’ hand was amputated after battle, or during the fight 
itself13. Furthermore, Sergius’ exclusion from the sacrifices is a reveal-
ing detail. Note that he is not debarred from holding the praetorship. 
Restrictions on holding office by reason of disability seem to have 
been of strictly practical nature. A letter of Cicero from the year 61 bce 
even mentions a lame tribune14. A passage from Ulpian states that the 
blind were able to retain their status as senators and that they might 
act as judges. When one became blind during office, he could keep his 
position but he was not allowed to proceed to a higher one15. For the 
same practical reasons, the deaf, dumb and mentally impaired were 
excluded from holding office or acting as judges16. Rather, Sergius 
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was being debarred from taking part in a sacrifice, undoubtedly con-
nected to his office as a praetor. His inclusion would in any case have 
been in a rather passive role, since priests performed the actual rites. 
There is relatively little comparative evidence for disabled people 
being debarred from all participation in ritual. For practical reasons, 
this would have been difficult, given the fact that the numbers of the 
public suffering from a more or less disabling disease or injury might 
have been considerable17. Two centuries later, the young Claudius held 
some minor priesthoods and the augurate. Was it the fact that Sergius 
was bound to use his left hand that was considered a bad omen? was 
there any personal animosity, which compelled his political opponents 
to discredit him? And was this made easier in an age of anxiety, in 
times of recent wars which had also introduced special expiatory rites 
for intersexuals only ten years earlier18?
Inevitably, the question of Sergius being debarred from holding of-
fices leads one to read the story about his life on another level, one 
stage above the practicalities of the daily life of a person who suffered 
from mobility impairment, namely the level of popular morals and 
thoughts held by a larger part of the population. After all, some sourc-
es at least lead one to suppose that not all war veterans were treated 
with due respect, and that some of them who led a life of misery were 
subject to mockery or contempt19. In Plautus’ Curculio, an imposter 
dishonestly claims respect for an apparent war wound. His listen-
ers react cynically. In Cicero we read about a young man, Spurius 
Carvilius, who was ashamed to go out because of the crippling effect 
of a leg wound, whereas his mother exhorted him to remember his 
own bravery with each single step he took20. These popular reactions 
and conceptions fit very well in a society with a tendency to equate 
beauty and virtue, a trend already noticeable in classical art from 
the fifth century bce on21. After all, the art of physiognomics, which 
claimed to derive people’s inner characteristics by studying closely 
their outward appearances, was a very popular branch of science in the 
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early Empire. Even philosophers now and then resorted to it, such as 
Pythagoras who, according to one tradition, only accepted followers 
after close physiognomical examination, or some Stoics who studied 
the corporeality of human emotions22. 
These considerations lead one to yet another level of interpretation 
of the Sergius story. Philosophically, it is well known that Pliny the 
Elder was in favour of Stoicism. Sections 100 to 130 of book 7 of his 
Naturalis Historia deal with examples of various kinds of virtus; sec-
tions 101 to 106 are especially concerned with military bravery or for-
titudo. Here, the Sergius case acts as a culmen: whereas other have 
indeed been brave, they were also lucky, since fortune played a great 
part in their victories. Sergius, in fact, was the only one actually to 
conquer fortune! In Letter 66, the great Stoic philosopher Seneca had 
tackled the subject of the ugly, deformed or maimed body. According 
to Stoic thought, such bodies might very well be made beautiful by a 
virtuous soul. According to Seneca, it is not necessarily the case that 
virtue is more pleasing in a beautiful body (Ep. 66, 1). On the con-
trary, those who manage to show virtus in adversity deserve even more 
admiration. Quite tellingly, Seneca mentions the famous example of 
Mucius Scaevola, who deliberately burned his right arm after his failed 
attempt to assassinate the Etruscan king Lars Porsenna: he thus became 
a maimed war veteran, but was respected all over Rome for his bravery 
(Ep. 66, 49-53). In this respect, the Sergius example is even more Stoic 
than the Mucius Scaevola case. It is not just that Sergius compensated 
for the ugliness of his maimed body by his virtue in war, or that he was 
brave without being favoured by good fortune. To the ideal Stoic, re-
wards and ornaments of military and politically office were in principle 
irrelevant to true moral happiness. Contrary to L. Siccius Dentatus and 
Manlius Capitolinus, Pliny’s other examples in the catalogue of sec-
tions 101-106, there is no list of decorations Sergius acquired. On the 
contrary, with Sergius we get a suggestion of decorations he would have 
won if he would have fought in other wars. In an inconclusive ending, 
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we do not even get to know whether he won his struggle against the 
possibility of being debarred from political life. In the end, much more 
than an anecdote which may be relevant to the history of disabilities, 
this is a philosophical exemplum urging us not to judge a man’s moral 
content by the criteria of worldly success; one may compare the Stoic 
hero Cato, for whom, according to Pliny’s contemporary Lucan, “noble 
purpose is enough and virtue becomes no more virtuous by success”23. 

The monster of Bourges: Christianity and change?
The next case story brings us to sixth-century Merovingian Gaul, a 
society with many features of what historians today call the early me-
dieval period. Undoubtedly, writers and intellectuals of that period saw 
themselves as being part and heirs of the great Roman Empire and tra-
ditions, though at the same time they were firmly based in the Christian 
era. In this sense, these people lived in an important period of transition 
between antiquity and the Middle Ages. Gregory of Tours (538/9-594) 
is no doubt the most prolific author of his period, and his extended ac-
count of the miracles of Saint Martin contains a classic case which is 
most important from the point of view of the present article. 

At Bourges a woman gave birth to a son, whose knees were bent up to his 
stomach; his heels were fastened to his legs, his hands hugged his chest, 
and his eyes were closed. He looked more like a monster than a human 
being. many looked at him with laughter and the poor mother was criti-
cised because such a monster had come out of her. In tears, she confessed 
that she had conceived him on a Sunday night. Since she did not dare to 
kill him, she raised him as a healthy child, as mothers usually do. When 
he got older, she handed him over to beggars, who placed him on a cart 
and dragged him around, displaying him to the people, who gave lots of 
money to watch the prodigy. This went on for a long time, and when he 
reached the age of ten years, he arrived at Saint martin’s feast. He was left 
outdoors and lay in misery before the saint’s tomb.

(De Virtutibus Sancti martini 2, 24)24
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Once again, this story confronts us with valuable hints on the daily 
life and reality of a horribly disabled young child, who seems to have 
been severely crippled and blind. His inability to work did not take 
away the necessity of bringing in money, a task with which nearly all 
children of his time, with the exception perhaps of those of the up-
per classes, had to cope. Begging thus became the only solution. As 
in other instances with Gregory of Tours, age terminology seems to 
be flawed. The Latin adultus cannot refer to adulthood, since no one 
would label a child under ten as an “adult”, not even in late antiquity. 
Nevertheless, late antique evidence suggest that age ten was the age 
at which children were thought to be able to perform work in a profit-
able way25. The verb decubabat may refer to the ancient custom of in-
cubation, where people saw the deity in their dreams and were given 
advice as to how to be healed, or immediately received healing. The 
mention of people paying to see the monster and of itinerants mak-
ing profit from it is revealing of attitudes of derision and mockery, as 
well as of fascination for the disabled. These are attitudes which were 
present until well into the twentieth century in the western world 
(with siamese twins and other mirabilia being exposed in fairs), at-
titudes which have been softened somewhat by present-day political 
correctness, but by no means eradicated: witness the internet ‘hype’ 
regarding monsters and freak shows26. The text also suggests that it 
was inconceivable that mothers should kill even deformed children. 
One wonders whether this should be ascribed to wishful thinking on 
the part of Gregory of Tours. The Latin at least leaves the possibility 
of another, far more cruel interpretation27. In the whole story, there is 
no mention at all of the father. Is this omission to be explained by the 
fact that the father was simply not important for the plot line of the 
story? why is his sin of procreation on Sunday not mentioned? was 
the mother unmarried, which would have enhanced her sin further? 
But then, why is this not mentioned? And might there be stress on “as 
mothers usually do” (ut mos matrum est), thereby deliberately con-
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trasting the choices of mothers, who were closer to their offspring, 
with the decisions of fathers, who would have opted instead for kill-
ing the deformed infant? It has been stated that for antiquity and the 
early Middle Ages the attribution of decisions concerning abandon-
ment and infanticide to the fathers is in fact a preoccupation of mod-
ern historiography. This is seen as a result of legal rights relating to 
patria potestas28. However, medievalists have depicted abandonment 
as a resort of the mothers. This passage in Gregory of Tours suggests 
either the mothers’ power in difficult decision-making, or their pos-
sible opposition to paternal power. 
This passage also shines light on the difficult and vexed question as 
to what change Christianity made in matters such as infant abandon-
ment, exposure and infanticide. Recent research on the matter has 
accepted that Christians, at least in theory, recognised the inherent 
worth of each child as a child of God, and that for this reason they 
were opposed to abortion, exposure and infanticide, in the same way 
as the Jews were29. Whether this actually resulted in changed prac-
tice and the abolition of child abandonment is quite another question, 
one which has been answered very carefully in modern research. In 
fact, strong evidence points to child abandonment having been prac-
ticed throughout the Middle Ages, and undoubtedly many disabled 
children were left to die. The condemnation of exposure seems more 
a product of self-fashioning, opposing Christian practice to pagan 
custom30. In a way, we might also understand Gregory’s miracle sto-
ry of the monster of Bourges on this level: setting the good Christian 
habit of the mother caring for every single child apart from pagan 
habits which were still strong in Gregory’s time, and against which 
he fought very often in his pastoral activity as a bishop. 
Again, this story is open to other levels of interpretation. Indeed 
Gregory’s chapter concludes with an elaborate admonition against 
sexual activity on the Day of the Lord: do not let the pleasure of one 
night have consequences for a whole life to come. This particular 
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stress on sins committed on Sunday might be a peculiar theological 
issue of Gregory’s era and region. The theme also occurs in Caesarius 
of Arles, and canonical law of the same period also imposed punish-
ments for working on Sundays. Other ideas eem to have linked de-
formities with having sex during menstruation31. 

The mute boy and bishop John: praise the Lord!
The Venerable bede (673-735) is traditionally considered the last 
writer of antiquity before the beginning of the Carolingian age in 
Western Europe. In his Ecclesiastical History, one finds a case study 
which appears in every general history of deaf-muteness. It is a mira-
cle story on how, in the year 685, the bishop St. John of Beverley 
cured a dumb man by blessing him. 

There was, in a village not far off, a certain dumb youth (adulescens 
mutus), known to the bishop, for he often used to come into his presence 
to receive alms, and had never been able to speak one word. Besides, he 
had so much scurf and scabs on his head, that no hair ever grew on the 
top of it, but only some scattered hairs in a circle round about. The bishop 
caused this young man to be brought, and a little cottage to be made for 
him within the enclosure of the dwelling, in which he might reside, and 
receive a daily allowance from him. When one week of Lent was over, the 
next Sunday he caused the poor man to come in to him, and ordered him 
to put his tongue out of his mouth and show it him; then laying hold of his 
chin, he made the sign of the cross on his tongue, directing him to draw it 
back into his mouth and to speak. “Pronounce some word,” said he; “say 
yea,” which, in the language of the Angles, is the word of affirming and 
consenting, that is, yes. The youth’s tongue was immediately loosed, and 
he said what he was ordered. The bishop, then pronouncing the names of 
the letters, directed him to say A; he did so, and afterwards B, which he 
also did. When he had named all the letters after the bishop, the latter 
proceeded to put syllables and words to him, which being also repeated 
by him, he commanded him to utter whole sentences, and he did it. Nor 
did he cease all that day and the next night, as long as he could keep 
awake, as those who were present relate, to talk something, and to express 
his private thoughts and will to others, which he could never do before; 
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after the manner of the cripple, who, being healed by the Apostles Peter 
and John, stood up leaping, and that walked, and went with them into the 
temple, walking, and skipping, and praising the Lord, rejoicing to have 
the use of his feet, which he had so long wanted. The bishop, rejoicing at 
his recovery of speech, ordered the physician to take in hand the cure of 
his scurfed head. He did so, and with the help of the bishop’s blessing and 
prayers, a good head of hair grew as the flesh was healed. Thus the youth 
obtained a good aspect, a ready utterance, and a beautiful head of hair, 
whereas before he had been deformed, poor, and dumb. Thus rejoicing at 
his recovery, the bishop offered to keep him in his family, but he rather 
chose to return home.

(Beda Venerabilis, Hist. Eccl. 5, 2;  
transl. L.E. King, Loeb Classical Library)32

Once again, this is a fragment which seemingly resolves a lot of 
‘practical questions’ on the existence of the mute in late Antiquity. 
A life of poverty and begging, often dependent on alms and charity, 
seems to have been their lot. A disfiguring skin disease undoubtedly 
enhanced the revulsion people felt towards the young man in ques-
tion, and reinforced his status as an outcast in society. Note also that 
the youth seems to have had a home, to which he preferred to return 
once he was healed. Does this imply that he had been expelled by 
his relatives because of his horrifying appearance? A variety of oth-
er ancient concepts and practices survive in this text. The teaching 
method (proceeding from knowledge of letters, to syllables and then 
to words) is typical of ancient schools and instruction. For bishop 
John, and by extension for Bede and his audience, the cause of the 
young man’s muteness was an obstruction of the tongue. Hearing 
impairment was not taken into consideration, a clear instance of the 
ancient tendency to ‘privilege’ muteness over deafness33.
To Bede, who was very much concerned with certifying the cred-
ibility of the sources he used, this healing story was obviously 
‘true’34. However, from a modern standpoint, one can question the 
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historical value of this healing story. It is obviously modelled on the 
New Testament example on the healing of a deaf-mute. During the 
healing, Jesus touched the man’s tongue with saliva and put his fin-
gers in the man’s ears, uttering the word “Effeta”. It is said that his 
ears were opened and that the knot of his tongue was untied35. Bede 
is of course deeply imbued by his biblical background: the miracles 
he records call to mind the healing miracles performed by Jesus 
Christ and recorded in the Gospels36. From his point of view, God 
was undoubtedly able to produce miracles, the miracles performed 
by Jesus and the apostles in the Gospels were obviously true, and 
there was no distinction to be made between historiography or hag-
iography: both referred to what he considered as real facts. Also 
in his own time, miracles could happen and actually happened37. 
This need not deter us from approaching this particular story from 
other angles, namely the literary and theological context of Bede’s 
writings. The differences with the parallel Gospel story are telling. 
While Jesus used earth and saliva and touched the tongue himself, 
St. John of Beverley makes the sign of the cross. By this sign, as 
a priest, he symbolizes Christ’s presence. This ultimately frees the 
young man’s tongue. After some hours of intensive training, the 
young lad is already able to express his inner feelings and thoughts 
(arcana suae cogitationis ac uoluntatis), namely his belief in God. 
Indeed, to Bede’s way of thinking, the mute voice is the one that 
is not able to speak of God! That recovery after some hours is not 
very likely from a medical standpoint, is beside the point. To Bede, 
speech was a faculty of the soul: as a priest, St. John was concerned 
with spiritual healing. This is emphasised even more by the fact that 
for the dermatological part of the healing, he sends the young man 
to a physician.
So this story once again turns out not to be what it appears to be at 
face value, an ‘interesting’ medical case of disability history. We need 
to understand it in the theological context of Christ being the one who 
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taught other people to speak rightly, and of the priest doing the same 
as a symbol of Christ on earth, enabling the man to give utterance to 
his faith. But this interpretation does not exclude the utility of the 
story for other levels of interpretation: it does tell us something about 
the actual social conditions of the disabled, as well as about broad at-
titudes and reaction towards these people.

Siamese twins in Constantinople: bodies on display, bodies as a symbol
While the gradual transition from late Antiquity to the Middle Ages 
was completed in the West of Europe by about 750, the Byzantine 
Empire in the East, proudly calling itself the Roman Empire ( JRwmai?kh; 
ejpikrateiva), continued till 1453, even after the transformation of the 
seventh century when the territory dramatically shrank. From tenth-
century Constantinople comes a story which will fill with great joy 
those studying the history of disability38. Leo the Deacon (950-992) 
was an eye-witness to the story he presents, in the process offering 
picturesque details on the daily lives of the people involved. The story 
is situated in the year 974.

About the same time, a male pair of twins, coming from the region of 
Cappadocia, visited many places in the roman (i.e. Byzantine) Empire. 
I myself, the writer of this work, have seen them quite often in Asia. They 
were surely a monstrous prodigy, never seen before. Their limbs were well-
shapen and in good overall condition, but from the armpits down to the 
hip, their flanks were grown together, so that their two bodies were one and 
formed one unit. The arm on the side at which they were grown together 
they laid on each other’s neck. In the other hands, they both had a club, 
on which they leant while walking. They were thirty years old. And their 
bodies were well shapen, youthful and in good condition. For their long 
travels, they used a donkey, on which they sat like women on the saddle, a 
wonder of tenderness and mildness, which can hardly be described in the 
right words. But enough of this.

(Leo Diaconus, Hist. 10, 4)39
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This is one of the earliest instances of Siamese twins who are known 
to have lived in a relatively healthy condition for a considerable period 
of time. Roman sources from the late Republic now and then mention 
prodigies which most probably were Siamese twins, mostly bicepha-
lous children. They are always mentioned as a bad omen and presum-
ably shared the fate of other monsters such as hermaphrodites. If re-
ported to the official priests, they were ritually killed and done away 
with40. According to the eighth-century chronicler Theophanes, a child 
complete in its other parts, but having one eye in the middle of the 
forehead, four arms, four legs and a beard, was born in 378 ce41. Only 
with Augustine do we read about a “double man” (duplex homo) with 
two heads, two chests, four hands, but just one belly, and two legs. 
This twin seems to have lived long enough to be looked at by many 
people, presumably in a public exhibition. It is tempting to attribute the 
survival of this twin to the influence of Christianity, though a passage 
in Plutarch suggests that Siamese twins were offered for sale in special 
markets for human monsters in the first century ce42. In this text, the 
words teravstiovn ti qau ~ma place the twins in the tradition of prodigies 
and monsters43. Details in the Leo the Deacon story suggest that the 
tenth-century Siamese twins were also put on public display. That was 
most likely the reason for their many and long travels. Such displays 
might have earned them quite some money: hence their good shape and 
condition, as well as the opportunity of traveling in relatively comfort-
able conditions. The kindness and benevolence with which they seem 
to have been received on their travels (witness the touching words with 
which Leo the Deacon describes them) are in stark contrast to the infor-
mation one reads in the compendium by Johannes Skylitzes (ca. 1040-
ca. 1110). This text testifies to a surgery which would be nearly without 
precedent for antiquity: the separation of Siamese twins.

In the same period, a prodigy came from Armenia to Constantinople: two 
boys who had come out of the same womb grown together. They were driven 
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out of the city, since they were considered a bad omen. But they came back 
during the reign of Constantinus. When it happened that one of them died, 
the best doctors tried to cut off the dead part. This happened; the other twin 
survived the surgery but died soon after.

(Johannes Skylitzes, Synopsis Historion 38)44

The reign of Constantinus refers to the period 945-959, when the 
Emperor Constantinus VII Porphyrogenitus reigned by himself, af-
ter having ruled with his co-emperor Romanus I Lecapinus in the 
years 919-944. For this part of his compendium, Johannes Skylitzes 
drew heavily on Leo the Grammarian (d. 1013) and Theodorus 
Daphnopates (ca. 890/900 - after 961), who also mention the event 
in almost similar terms45. In a late thirteenth/early fourteenth cen-
tury manuscript of Skylitzes’ work, the surgery is beautifully de-
picted in two images which are accompanied by explanations in 
Greek46. Scholars have gone to considerable length to prove the 
Skylitzes and the Leo the Deacon twins to be one and the same. 
Therefore, they refer to the extreme rarity of the malformation 
(1 out of 250,000 births), which would make it quite strange that 
two of such cases would appear in just fifty years. If there were 
to have been two such Siamese couples in about the same peri-
od, the authors would certainly have mentioned this. Besides, the 
Byzantine themai of Armeniakon and Kappadokia were geographi-
cally situated next to each other, so that the contradiction between 
Leo Diaconus and Skylitzes may easily be understood. That Leo the 
Deacon does not mention the surgery is not a decisive counter-argu-
ment: his Historiae end in 976, with the end of the reign of Emperor 
Johannes I Tzimiskis (969-976). So, if the operation was performed 
later, there was no possibility for Leo to mention it within the time-
frame of his work. If one presumes a date of birth about the year 
940, all data could actually match. The two little children (pai'de") 
were brought for display to Constantinople somewhere before the 
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end of 944, but were expelled. They returned to the city sometime 
in the period 945-959. The surgery took place roughly between 976 
and 980: Theodorus Daphnopates still describes the surgery, and 
by 980 must have been at least eighty years old. Admittedly, the 
fact that Leo describes the twins as being thirty years of age in the 
year 974 does not entirely fit with the date of birth in 940; here age 
rounding may have played a role, as well as the fact that Leo may 
have seen them for the last time when they were actually thirty in 
970, but only mentioned their appearance in the ‘crucial’ year 974 
(I will return to this later).
As it happens, the Skylitzes text is full of interesting details for 
those interested in the medical details of disability history. Both 
from the illustrations and from the description of the surgery, it is 
clear that our Siamese twins were in fact of the dicephalus-dipygus 
type, an anomaly which is especially compatible with survival. 
Most likely, the upper parts of their bodies were bound together 
only by a simple ribbon of flesh, leaving them two intact respira-
tory systems. The second died due to an infection after the surgery, 
or due to excessive loss of blood (a haemorrhage) during the sur-
gery, or by being infected by the first one through the blood ves-
sels. In the year 963, a pair of twins, conjoined in the region of the 
sternum, lived to age twenty-five. When one of them died, the Arab 
doctors refused to operate47. The so-called Biddenden Maids, who 
lived in England about the year 1100, were connected by the hips 
and shoulders, and survived till age thirty-four. A case of thora-
copagus Siamese twins is mentioned by Benivieni in 1507. In the 
nineteenth century, the famous Siamese twins Eng and Chang were 
connected to each other by the thorax: they both married and each 
had seven children. They lived for one day in the house of the 
one, and the other day in that of the other48. In 1902, Radica and 
Doudica, Siamese twins of the same type, were succesfully sepa-
rated by Dr. Doyen in Paris. 
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But once again, accurate reading of these texts can reveal more 
about attitudes of people towards such prodigies, and even about 
changing attitudes. It is striking that sometime before the year 
944, the twins were driven out of Constantinople as if they were 
ominous prodigies, but allowed to come back during the reign of 
Constantinus VII. What caused this change in attitude? As it hap-
pens, 944 was a very troublesome year for the capital. On the 16th 
of December of that year, Constantinus’ VII co-emperor and father-
in-law Romanus I Lecapinus was exiled by his two sons Stephanus 
and Constantinus, who crowned themselves as co-emperors to the 
throne. Lecapinus died soon after his exile. Only with great ef-
fort did Constantinus VII manage to save the throne for himself: 
on the 27th of January 945 he managed to exile his brothers-in-
law. From then on, he was the absolute sovereign till his death in 
959. So, the expulsion of the Siamese twins might have been con-
nected with troublesome conditions presaging a coup d’état and 
a general atmosphere of insecurity: their return was linked to the 
reign of an enlightened emperor. This is even more obvious if we 
take into account that Theodorus Daphnopates, the writer of the 
urtext on the Siamese twins, was a close ally to Romanus I, who 
was his patron. From the literary standpoint, there is even more. 
Why would Skylitzes, following Leo Grammaticus and Theodorus 
Daphnopates, explicitly mention the fact that they came back dur-
ing the reign of Constantinus VII, only to link their return with 
the surgery which - as we may interfer from Leo Diaconus - only 
occurred after 976, that is after the reign of Johannes I Tzimiskis, 
the third emperor after Constantinus VII? why so much stress on 
Constantinus VII? As it happens, Constantinus VII and Romanus 
I Lecapinus had been reigning together for a period of twenty-five 
years (919-944). They were like twins: and one was separated vio-
lently from the other by the coup d’état. Some 150 years after the 
events, Skylitzes could further elaborate upon the parallel. After the 
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violent separation, Constantinus VII, the other part of the ‘twins’, 
did not live much longer (in fact, fifteen years in the total period 
of 46 years of his reign).49 And why would Leo Diaconus have 
been so eager to mention their appearance in the year 974, while 
he could have inserted them in many other years, since he had seen 
them quite often before? Again, the year 974 seems to have been a 
crucial year for Constantinople: the patriarch Basileios was exiled 
and replaced by Antonius50.

Conclusion
Admittedly, none of the texts treated in this essay focuses on the 
history of disability. But they do inform us about the actual living 
conditions of the impaired. We read about the maltreatment and ex-
clusion of a possibly retarded child, the whereabouts of a disabled 
veteran, the tough decision-making of a mother giving birth to a 
severely disabled child, the harsh, mendicant existence of a young 
deaf-mute, and the practicalities of traveling as Siamese twins. This 
is valid and interesting information, which it is useful to read when 
dealing with the history of disability in the past. 
Still, one can and must go further in the research of these texts, to 
move to another level of interpretation. Indeed, these passages con-
front us with popular attitudes towards the disabled, possibly shared 
by a large part of the population. Such attitudes might very well be 
contradictory. The mentally disabled were concealed and in some 
respects related to animals. At the same time, however, people felt 
distress about the way Manlius Imperiorus treated his retarded son. 
while disabled veterans were praised for their virtue, their mal-
formations could cause them to be debarred from performing reli-
gious rites. In a society where beautiful bodies were very much in 
favour as a sign of righteousness and moral excellence, a conflict 
could arise between the veteran’s deformed appearance and his in-
ner virtue. Christian ethics had taught people to take care of every 
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single baby born, but guilt could be placed upon the shoulders of a 
mother delivering a disabled child. Both fascination and mockery 
drove people to go and see the prodigy, and pay money to watch it. 
Both pity and Christian ethics promoted the institution of almsgiv-
ing. Hence, a deaf-mute young man, suffering as well from derma-
tological problems, surrendered to the charity of a saint, although 
he lived in a family. Undoubtedly, these people sent him away for 
begging for practical reasons. And Siamese twins in the Byzantine 
Empire were subject to various reactions according to the unstable 
conditions of the political climate. Well received and watched as a 
marvel during their travels, they were driven out Constantinople as 
a bad omen in times of political troubles, only to return under an 
enlightened emperor. Later, they were mentioned as products of chi-
rurgical competence and excellence.
In the Vovellian framework, the historian of mentalities needs to 
move on to a third level of interpretation, that of theoretical and 
philosophical/theological discourse51. To Livy, the whole story of 
the Manlii was in fact on the boundaries of paternal pietas. To Pliny 
the Elder, Marcus Sergius Silus served as an example of Stoic virtue, 
going beyond all indifferent things in human life. With Gregory of 
Tours, the monster of Bourges served as a tool for Christian self-
fashioning, setting itself apart from pagan custom, and as a means to 
emphasise a particular moral of sexual ethics. The deaf-mute men-
tioned by Bede served the author’s theological discourse of the priest 
as a spiritual healer, while the Siamese twins from Armenia appeared 
in chroniclers as symbols of politically troublesome times.
In the end, it is this many-sided or rather many-levelled approach, 
which gives full credit to the source evidence, serving both modern 
readers’ interest and the actual intention with which the ancient au-
thors wrote their texts. Only in this way will the history of disability 
become a study of both continuity and change, a thought-provoking 
business of the mind. 
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